EFa

To the Council of the City of Pittsburgh

We, the undersigned, being all of the property owness in m erest and number, abutting upgn the line of:

Lot & Block & Address of applicant property: - l 2—5 500 )f'\( LW
{Pleas print .
nt Ankelot
= w

Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: _
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: _I
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: 2 —
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property:

Respectfully petition Your Honorable body for the passage of a resolution vacating or encroaching on the above
listed right-of-way and in consideration of the premises, and for the purposes of inducing the corporate authorities of said
City to enact a resolution for said purpose, we do hereby stipulate, covenant and agree to release and forever discharge,
said City from any and all claims for damages whatsoever which we, or either of us, may, might, or could have, or claim,
for any reason of the vacation or encroachment of said public highway between said terminal points: and we further agree
to indemnify, save harmless and defend said City from any claims and from the payment of any damages whatsoever
resulting to any property owned by us, or either of ask, or by any persons whatsoever, abutting or non-abutting, for or by
reason of said vacation or encroachment.

We further waive the right to ask for the appointment of Viewers to ascertain and assess any damages caused by
such vacation or encroachment, and in the event of any Viewers proceeding being made necessary for or by reason of the
passage of such resolution, we do hereby jointly and severally agree and bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to pay or cause to be paid to the handbills and any other expense incurred in such
Viewers' proceedings, and that said amount shall be forthwith paid upon the City Solicitor certifying to the City Treasurer
the amount of said costs.

to set our hands and seals as of the
wli L , 20
Witness Property Owriers: (Please Sign & Print L&B)
[ —ﬂ-l
m /” A{#‘) c§wvn& (seal)

{seal)

(seal)

Abutting 2: Signature & Lot & Block

(seal)
Abutting 3: Signature & Lot & Block
(seal}

Aburting 4: Signature & Lot & Block

NOTARY, City of Pitisbu ) d l

Personally came ho being duly sworn says that he is personally acquainted
with the owners of th¥ property fronting or abutting upon the within described highway, and that he or she
knows said petition is signed by all of said owners, and that the signatures of said petition are the proper and

genuine signatures of said owners.

. ) ia - Notary Seal

Sworngand subscribed before my4 this ﬁ:ﬁ%,\,ZO‘ I °°"“'B‘?2:g;':=ha;?§:::m:?a:y et A
Allegheny County

My commission expires October 20, 2021
1
[ Mamber. Pannsylvania Association of Noswaries

Commission number 1322213




¥ CITY OF PITTSBURGH

Department of Finance

William Peduto, Mayor Margaret L Lanier
Director/Treasurer

July 17, 2019

Michael Lamb
City Controller

Dear Mr. Lamb:

Pursuant to Section 111.02 of the Pittsburgh Code, | hereby notify you that | will be out of the
office on Monday, July 22 and Tuesday, July 23, 2019. During my absence, Assistant Director
Jennifer Gula is designated as Acting Director/Treasurer of the Department of Finance and is
authorized to represent the department and to execute all correspondence requiring my
signature.

Sincerely,
%ijmda%;uw

Margaret L Lanier
Director/Treasurer

cC: Mayor William Peduto
Dan Gilman, Chief of Staff
Brenda Pree, City Clerk
Tirn McNulty, Communications Director
Jennifer Gula, Assistant Director
Department Directors/Chiefs
file

200 CITY-COUNTY BUILDING 414 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219



C-16121-0004
October 26, 2018

RIGHT OF WAY TD BE VACATED
AT SOUTH NEGLEY AND EVA STREET

All that certain portion of a public right of way, situate in the 8™ Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny
County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly right of way line of South Negley Avenue, variable feet wide, at the
right of way between sald South Negley Avenue and Eva Street, 40 feet wide; thence by a line being an
extension of the easterly right of way line of said South Negley Avenue N 24° 52’ 21.6" E a distance of 8.04
feet to a point; thence by a line being an extension of the northerly right of way line of said Eva Street S
65° 07’ 38.4” E a distance of 295.00 feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of said Eva Street;

thence by a line being an extension of the easterly right of way line of said Eva Street $ 24° 52’ 21.6" W a
distance of 8.04 feet to a point on the southerly right of way line of said Eva Street; thence by a line being
an extension of the southerly right of way line of said Eva Street N 65° 07’ 38.4” W a distance of 295.00
feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of said South Negley Avenue at the point of beginning.

Contalning an area of 2,372 square feet.

G:\Projects\16000\16121 Penn Plaza ALTA-8th Ward-Pgh\-0004 Due Diligence\Docs\Survey\Eva RW Description.docx
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The Gateway Engineers, Inc,
Full-Service Civil Engineering & Surveying
100 McMorris Road, Pitlsburgh, PA 15205
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PLAN OF PARTIAL STREET VACATION
FOR EVA STREET - EXHIBIT A
SITUATE IN
8TH WARD - CITY OF PITTSBURGH
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA
MADE FOR

PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC.

JOB NUMBER: C-16121-0004

DATE: 02-14-2018 | SCALE: 1" =60 I DWG. NO.: 102,628
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mﬁ GOLDBERG, KAMIN & GARVIN, LLP
- ATTORNEYS AT Law RECEIVED

I FEB28 PHI2: L
1806 FRICK BUILDING

bl CITY OF ¥1[130URG

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 SOl Uﬁigé‘ lﬁ]@jk of
TEL: 412-28t-1m1g 1 QJ: IRE
FAX: g12-281-1121

davi orpeys.com

February 28, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Katrina Ricks

Director of the Department of
Mobility & Infrastructure

414 Grant Street, 215 B
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

In Re: Pennley Park South, Inc.~Application for vacating and/or relocating portions
of Eva Street in the 8'" Ward, 9th Council District of the City of Pittsburgh

Dear Ms. Ricks:

Enclosed please find Pennley Park South Inc.’s Application for vacating and/or relocating
portions of Eva Street in the 8" Ward, 9th Council District of the City of Pittsburgh. By way of
background, Pennley Park South, Inc., (“PPS”) has owned 7.09 +/- acre parcel known as 5600
Penn Avenue and 5704 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania {collectively “Penn Plaza”) since
1966. From 1966 through 2016, Penn Plaza contained multiple structures which included

residential, commercial, and office uses.

In 2010, PPS determined that the buildings located at Penn Plaza had become functionally
obsolete and PPS thereafter bepan to study ways to redevelop Penn Plaza. Thereafter in the spring
of 2015, PPS elected to proceed with the redevelopment of Penn Plaza. PPS contemplated that
Penn Plaza’s redevelopment would include new buildings which would contain approximately
200,000 square feet of retail space, 15,000 square feet of office space, and approximately 400
residential units. PPS also projected that its redevelopment plan would cost approximately
$130,000,000.00 to $150,000,000.00.

To facilitate the relocation of the residents within Penn Plaza, the residents of Penn Plaza
organized and voted lo install certain residents as members of the Penn Plaza Tenant Council
(“PPTC”). PPTC serves as the official representative body of the tenants of Penn Plaza. After
months of negotiations, the City of Pittsburgh, PPS, the URA and the PPTC entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding on September 28, 2015 (*MOU"), which formalized the various
development, operational, and social commitments of each of the parties.



Katrina Ricks
February 28, 2019
Page 2

The Parties, together with other intervenors including Friendship Community Group, and
East Liberty Development, Inc., further formalized the MOU by entering into a Consent Order of
Court dated October 17, 2017 docketed at No. SA 17-0050 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (“Consent Order”). The Consent Order in essence is the
functional equivalent of a signed Petitioned from adjacent property owners.

As part of the Consent Order, PPS agreed to convey property to the City to facilitate the
creation of a new, reconfigured Enright Park consisting of approximately 2.28 acres. In return the
City agreed to convey a portion of the existing Enright Park to PSS and to vacate and/or relocate
portions of Eva Street to facilitate the development of PPS’ project. Please also note that there are
no utilities affected by the proposed vacation as illustrated on the attached utility plan. Therefore,
the utilities will not provide any type of letter concemning the same. In support of the Application
I have enclosed the following:

Exhibit Description

A. Site Survey, with property lines, parcel numbers, proposed vacation
extents, and owns. Gateway Engineers, Inc., EX-A
Consent Order of Court, dated October 27, 2017, in lieu of petition
Legal Description signed and stamped by Pat Cooper, licensed
surveyor
Deed of Property from URA of Pittsburgh to Pennley Park South, Inc.,
recorded at DBV 4252, PG 245.
Proposed Consolidation/Subdivision Plan by Gateway Engineers
Survey of all known utilities by Gateway Engineers. There are no
utilities affected by the proposed vacation as illustrated on the attached
utility plan. Therefore, the utilities will not provide any type of letter
concerning the same,
G. Relocated Private ROW / Eva Street

“m P AP

Finally, I have also enclosed Check No. 16549, made payable to the “Treasurer, City of
Pittsburgh” in the amount of $150.00. After you have reviewed the attached, please let me know
if you have any questions regarding the same and/or if addition information is need.

Very, truly yours,

/ : i
D A. WOLF

DAW/dd
Enclosure

cc: Larry Gumberg, OB, TBE
Zach Gumberg, President
Jonathan M. Kamin, Esquire



APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY VACATION

City of Pittsburgh
Department of Mobility and Infrastructure

Page | of 2
Project Site Address Eva Sirsol at South Negley Ave.
Applicant Name or Representative Jonathan M. Kamin, Esquiro
Address 437 Granl Streel, 1806
Phone 412-281-1119
Email jonathank@gkgatiomeys.com
Date Filed
Property Owner Name: Pennley Park South, Inc.
Property Owner c/o Jonathan M. Kamin, Esquire
Address 437 Granl Slreet, 1806

412-281-1119

Phor}e Jonathank{@gkgattomeys.com
Email
Survey Name and Contact - Galewsy Englneers, Inc. / Kevin Hannégan 412-821-4030
Planning/Zoning Case Number (if applicable)

Address or Location of Proposed Vacation { Portion of Eva Street at South Negley Ave.
Ward No. 8 Council District 7 Zip Code

Lot and Block 8325 Name of Plan of Lots

Plan Book Volume Page No. _

Is the proposed vacation developed? Y[r] N[}

Is the proposed vacation paved? YA N[ ]

Width of proposed vacation (prior to vacation) 804"

Length of proposed vacation (prior to vacation) 2850 @2372sam

Number of square feet/Number of linear miles requested : :

RIGHT OF WAY VACATION PACKAGE CHECKLIST *

Letler of request with description of proposal and justification addressed to:
Karina Ricks, Director of the Department of Mobility & Infrastructure
414 Granl Street, 215 B, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

4

Site survey w/ property lines, parcel numbers, proposed vacation exients, and

“

owners

Signed petition expressing support for the vacation from property owners directly
adjacent to the proposed ROW including name, contact information, parcel
numbers, mailing address, telephone number, and email address. Note: letters of

support from affecled property owners such as those who may have impact to site
access may also be requested.

Legal Description signed and stamped by Licensed Surveyor

Copy of all related recorded documents (Easements, Maps, Irrevocabie Offer of
Dedication, etc.)

] .‘

II

Dimensioned Site Plan which shows the use of the proposed vacalion for private

development (if applicable). Provide full size plot and 8.5x11 or 11x17.

I

Survey of all known utilities and letters from affected utilities stating that there is no




objection to the proposed vacation. Note: all utilities will be contacted for external
referral even if they are not shown on the utility plan. For utility relocation or

abandonment, DOMI may accepl a letter of correspondence when the application is NZA ]
filed and a final letter when coordination is complete.
Undated check for $150.00 made payable to "Treasurer, City of Pitisburgh” T 7 ]

Description of changes to the roadway with dimensions that demonstrate that ‘
provisions for vehicles, trucks/loading, pedestrians, cyclists, transit are maintained
(if appropriate)

Other, as requested by DOMI:

Applicant has Read and Acknowledged the Following

¢ The applicant should submit all materials outlined in attached checklist for the
application to be deemed to complete.

* The requesting property owner must be the underlying owner of the requested vacation
forthe application to be accepted.

+ When a street is fully vacated, half the reversionary rights go to the adjacent property
owners on each side of the street.

« If the requested street vacation requires utility easements as part of the vacation, no
building of structures will be allowed aver the easement area.

« All vacated street areas are subject to the existing zoning requirements for the area in
which they are located.

* Most street vacations of unimproved or unopened sireets ("paper streets®) have no
additional cost other than the processing fee.

o The adjacent owners effectively own half of the street if it has never been opened
after 21 years and are also responsible for half of the maintenance.

o The street vacation legislation essentially validates this ownership and allows for
official map changes by the County.

« [f a street vacation request is limited to one parcel or lot, it may be determined that it is
feasible to vacate a larger porlion of the street. The requester would then be responsible
to have the adjacent property owners sign the petition to support the larger vacation.

» When legislation is passed supporting the street vacation, DOMI sends a copy of said
{egislation to the Allegheny County Board of Assessment. The area of the vacated street
will then be assigned an assessed value for tax purposes.

/4 _
Appfcant's Signatur FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Daa 7‘/’6 M , Date Received
VAN :&I}ﬁl_ﬁ Permit Meeting
Complete or Incomplete (checkbox) CD'D

Prin{ Name :
Jo[ﬁathan M. Kamin, Esq. |"**

\

*This checklist is provided for your convenience to ensure that required materials are submitted with the
application. The completion of this checklist may not constitute a full scope of submission materials or review.
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PLAN OF PARTIAL STREET VACATION
FOR EVA STREET - EXHIBIT A
SITUATE IN
8TH WARD - CITY OF PITTSBURGH
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA
MADE FOR

PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC.

JOB NUMBER: C-16121-0004

DATE: 02-14-2019
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC., NQ. SA 17-0050 (CONSOLlDATED)

a3y

NO. GD17-1820
Appellant, . L
NO. SA-17-187 (CONSOLIDATED)
vs. NO. SA-17-200 !
CITY OF PITTSBURGH PLANNING NO. SA-17-241
COMMISSION, GD-17-2870
Appellee, 3
=]
vs. L]
[aN]
FRIENDSHIP COMMUNITY GROUP, -
EAST LIBERTY DEVELOPMENT, INC., 3
ETAL, N
™o
[ntervenors. e
CONSENT ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, lhis G 7. day of October, 2017, as a resuli of {he-Seitlement reached

before the Court Appointed Medijator WILLIAM PIETRAGALLO, 1, it is hereby ORDERED,
|

ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows: ;

l. Pennley Park South, Inc. (“PPS™) will file a Revised Amiendmenit lolils Pteliminary
Land Development Plan (the “RAPLDP™) with a Site Plan substantially in the f;brm of Exhibit
“A", which is attached hereto-and is incorporated by reference herein. The RAPLDP shall addrcss
the mattérs required by the City Code and the Cily's Additional Points as sel fonh Iln Exhibit “B¥,

2. The City shall prampily review the RAPLDP for completeness w:lh:n fourteen (14)
days. The City will determine when the RAPLDP is complele The RAPLDP shall not be
considered incomplete if there are owstanding third pany reviews or submissions required (i.c.
traffic and stormwater). The City shall place the RAPLDP on the Planning Commlssmn Agenda

no-more than six (6) weeks from the City's determination of compleleness.

3. Within ten (10) days of ihe determination of completeness. PPS. the City and the
Intervenors shall schedule the first of two (2) Public Meeiings. Taciliated by Cu) 1o review he
RAPLDP and to seek public input on the same. The Parties shall resporid 1o the i lSSI.iICS raised al the
first meeting at the second meeting, which shall be held no Jess than seven {7} days beclore the
scheduled Planning Commission meeting. The Public mectings shall includel the followinp

minimum COMPpGnICnIs:
L



3. A principal of PPS shall attend the Public Meetings;
3.2 PPS will have its design consulianis in atiendance at the Public Meetings:

33 The City shall have representatives from the Planning Department in
allendance al the Public Meelings;

3.4 The City will post the RAPLDP and any follow up submissions o the City
Planning Departiment’s website;

3.5  PPS shall provide Counsel with €lectronic copics of any submissions for
Counse) to distribute 1o its clients;

3.6 Public comment will be taken on the entire RAPLDP;

3.7 The City will be responsible for advertising each Public Meeting (hrotgh
its. standard public information process. Iritervenors shall also share the liming and place of the
Public Meetings with their constituents.

4. The City shall consider legjslation authorizing the Jand. swaps; the vacation of the
speed lane, the RAPLDP, and an amendment to the East Liberty TRID Map which expands ihe
districl 1o %-of 2 mile from the TOD Infrastricture, thereby enlarging the-élipible Assistance Area,
at.the same timé.

5. Subject 1o (he approval of the Planning Comriission, and the 1aking of appropriate:
- legisldtive action, and Orphan’s Court, if applicable, the: Parties agree to, the Tollowing regarding
the reconfigured Enzight Park:

5.1 PPS, the Cily (including its appropriate depaftments and affiliates) agree.lo
engage in the appropriate Jand swaps arid conveyances in order 10 accomplish ihe conlfijuration of*
the Site Plan and the: reconfigured Enright Park as shown on Exhibit “A”, Thesc land swaps shall
be commenced within seven (7) days of approval by Orphan's Court. i applicable.

5.2  The Panies agree that the néwly confipured Enright Park shall be at feas)
2.28 acres as generally shown on Exhibit "A™.

5.3 The Parties agree thai the City and the Interveriors shall work cooperatively
during. the approval proccss of the RAPLDP 1o plan the programing and amenities that will be
localed in the reconfigurcd Cnright Park. The scope and, quality of the improvements shall be
determined by the City of Pittsburgh Department of Public Works and the City ol Piusburgh
Department of Parks and Recreation.



34  PPS agrees 1o deliver that portion of iis Propenty, which is being utilized for
the recon(igured Enright Park in a rough graded condition as set forth in the specifications attached
hereto as Exhibit “C" which is incorporated by reference herein.

5.5 The reconfigured Enright Park shall remain publicly owned.

6. The Parties agree to the following regarding 1axation of the improvements on PPS'
Property, as reconfigured:
6.1.  The City, PPS and the Intervenors shall jointly prepare a TRID Funding
Pian related to the proposed development on the PPS’ Property (the “TFP™) in compliancé with
the eITRID Phase 11 Implementation Plan (the “TRID Plan") and will submit the same to the East
Liberty Transit Revitalization Investment Districi Revitalization Authority (“ELTRIDRA™) for
approval. The TFP shall include the following:

6.1. The TRID increment generdted from the TFP shall be
segrepated into three accounts: the PPS Improvement Accounl (the
“PPIAT), the Enright Park Improvement Account (the “EPIA™), and
the East End Housing Regeneration Account (the “Housing
Accounl”).

6.1.2  Filty Percent (50%) of the total TRID increment gencrated
fromy the TFP shall be depasited in the PPIA. for use as set forth if.
Section 6.1.6 (the.“PPS Share*") below.

6.1.3  The remaining Filty Percent (50%) of the TRID incremeni
generatéd from the TFP (ihe “Public Share™) shall be deposited
according to the following schedule:

a. Upio One-Million.Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall be deposited in
the EPIA; and

b. The remaining funds. which the Parties project will be in excess
ol Onc-Million Daollars ($'I.000,000'.00) for each phase of the
development. shall be deposited in the Housing Account.

6.1.4  The Intervenors may seek additional funds from foundations
of otheér donors which may be deposited in the Housing Account
established a1 ELTRIDRA.

6.1.5  The TFP shall conain provisions for the issuance of bonds
or noles, taxable or tax-exempi. based upon the projected 1ax
increment revenues from all phases of the PPS Propeny development
subject 10 such reasonable underwriting as may be required by the



financing authority for revenue bonds or notes. The Panies
acknowledge that this financing may occur in multiple phases
depending on the phasing of the development. In all events PPS shall
pledge the tax increment from its Propeny on an equal basis 10 the
PPS Share and the Public Share.

6.1.6  Tothe extent permitied by the TRID Plan, thie PPIA shali be
used to pay debi service on a loan or bond issu¢ made by a private
lender 1o PPS and guaranteed by PPS, or to reimburse PPS, for: (a)
construction, repair, and/or replacement of Eva Street, Penn Avenue,
South Negley Avenue, and/or South St. Clair Street, including, but not
limited to, all of the infrastructure, lighting, sidewalks, iraffic control,
and utililies associated therewith; (b) the construciion; maintenance,
repair, andfor replacement of all utilities which seivice the PPS
Property, including, but not limited to, the stormwitér management
syslem servicing the property and other green irifrastructure; (c) site
development expenses associaled with physically preparing the
property Jor development including, but not limited to; the rough
grading of the reconfigured Enrighl Park; (d) any subsurfaég-
construction and improvements on the PPS propeny mécessary 1o
develop the PPS praperty 1o accomplish the iiems set forth herein; and
(e) any approved soft cosis. consisteni with, the: TRID enabling
jegislation.

"6.1.7  TheCity will have the-obligation to ufilize:up 10.One-Million
Dollars: (§1,000,000.00) from the EPIA for impiovements to the
réconfigured Enright Park. The scope and qualiiy of the improvemenis
shall be determined by the City of:Pitisburgh Department of Parksiand
Recreation with input and advice from,the Intefvenors and PPS.

6.1.8 . The TFP shall cstablish a New Mousing Program (the
“Housing Program”):to fund, in-part, he acquisitiop and. development

.-of mixed income housing as generally set forth on Exhibit “D";
provided however:

a. No applican; may submit a request for funds under the
Housing Program without first having their proposal
reviewed by the Héusing Commitiee comprised of one
member from each ol ELD1. BCG, FCG and the City:
The Housing Commitice shall have ‘the right to submil
proposals, or 1o solicit proposals from the preater
communily.



b. The Housing Committce shall timely process all
applications and shall provide ELTRIDRA with either an
affirmative or negative wrilten recommendation on the
proposed project which shall be reviewed in accordance
with the guidelines set forth in Exhibit “D".

¢. The funds in the Housing Account shall be utilized 16
supply a portion of the “GAP" funding required under
current o [ulure governmental housing programs
including, without limitation, LIHTC, PHARE, FHLB
and PHFA, as applicable.

d- The.Housing Program shall fund these projects within a
} mile radius of thc PPS Property (the “Assistance
Area”) as measured from the inlersection of the. ceritér
lines of Penn and Negley Avenues, and within the
common.areas of the TRID map, as amended, such areas
shown on Exhibit “E™.

6.2  Iii the.eyent that ELTRIDRA does not approve the TFP, of any postion
thereaf, then the Parties may proceed-with (he:portion ofthe TEP that has been approved, butshall
resubmit those portions.of the FFP,.afier reviewing the objections of ELTRIDRA, and: shall make
such modificdtions-as necessiry. 10 satisfy the objections until they are.able to.obtain full -approval
of the TFP.

6.3  PPS agrees hot té apply to Allegheny County, the City-of Pmsburgh School
District, or City of Pittsburgh.Tor ariy further real eslate tax abatements while the:PPS Propeity is
recewmg__prefgrgnua! abateirriént as part of the TRID,

7. ‘The Parties further:agree to the following:

7.1 Within seven. {7) days of the Planning Commission's approval of the
RAPLDP, the.City shall.advertise to s¢hedule the appropriate public hearings and proceedings for
the vacation of tlie “speed lane™; provided Fiowever that such vacation shall not be effective-until
the recording of the FLDP site plan .or applicable portions thereof.

7.2 PPS and the:City agree 10 adifress any rafTic concerns on a phase by phase
basis. ‘The Intervenors may submil such docuiment, lestimony. and comments as they deemed
apgropriate in this procéss which the-City and PPS.shall consider.

7.3 All of the Parties 1o this action agree to publicly support and 16 murually
cooperale to facilitate the reconfigured Site Plan. the reconfigured Enright Park. the RAPLDP. and
their mutual commilments as containéd herein.



74  MWBE Participation. The Parties agree 10 use cominercially reasonable
efforts 10 encourage MWBE participation in tlic development of PPS’ propeny and the
reconfigured Enright Park.

1.5 Equal Opportunity. The Parties apree that they will not discriminale
against any conlraciors, employees, and/or vendors on the basis of age, gender, race, and/or sexual
orientation.

7.6 Communications regard:ng permits and approvals, Within three (3) days of

-filing any application, revision, supplement, comiment, response or objection to any permil or
approval regarding site development, without limitation PLDP,. FLDP, Street openings,. street
vacations, tree culling permits, soil and erosion control permits required for any and all. phases-of
the PrOJecl Counsel for PPS shall provide i copy to ihe other Counsél in electronic format, and
shali post 1o a community -drop box, such documents: [n the event that such documents canhot be.
transmitted electronically, hard copies:shall be provided 10 Counsel.

8. The Parties dgree that all-of the litigation at the above caplioned dockel numbers
and terms is hereby settled; provided however, that this Count shail retain jurisdiction over this.
mialler.

9, The Parties wish to publically thank William Pietragallo, 11 for hls lime, eilort.

lhoughlfu!ness in bringing this maiter to a siccessful conclusion. The recoid shall reflect that this
settlement could not have béen:achjeved. without hjs subsltatitial and.sigrificant efforts.

BY THE COURT.,
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EXHIBIT B

LIST OF ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN RAPLD?

Site plan

Public realm-and public open space plan
Allowable uses and projected vse mix
Pedestrian and vehicle circutation plan
Design guidelines and standards
Build-to and massing thrésholds
TFransportation plan

Environmental/stormwaler management plan

S

Landscape plar and plant standayds:

10. Tree replacement analysis and

1. Construction management and phising plan

't2. Affordable hpuisinglsocio-cc‘onbmic im_pact sialement’
13. Sustainability features

14. Universal design/acceéssibility features/plan



EXHIBIT C
STANDARDS FOR ROUGH GRADING OF RECONFIGURED ENRIGHT PARK
GENERAL

The Developer and City of Pittsburgh shall provide a tinieline for new park design and
canstruction 1o be reviewed with the Intervenors.

The Developer will use commercially reasonable éfforts to ensure that the area of the
existing Enright Park, west of the prescrvéd trees will remain open and useable during
construction.

The Developer will: hire professionals to perform soil testing and inspeciion services
during the development of the rcconfigured Enright Park. The Developer will share such
information with the City and Intervenors.

"The Developer will provide the City and ‘Intervenors: with an updaled survey upon the
-completion of the Developer’s work.

TREE PROTECTION

Developer shall follow.a. Tree, Protection Plan developed in coordipation with the City of
*Pitisburgh to provide iree proteciion beforé, during, and afier Site Preparation.

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
Developer shall follow an Erosion and Sedimentalion Contral Plan, developed in
coordination with the City of Pitisbiirgh for the park sit¢ during construction, and a Post

Construction Storm Waler Management Plan once construction has been compleied.

Topsoil from the existing park area to be stripped and slockpiled op theé déveloper's ssite,
for possible re-use in the new-park area,

At the completion of developer's onssite operations of the new park area. the site shall be
seeded 1o provide erosion control measures.

EXCAVATION AND SUBSURFACE REMOVAL



Remove any and all existing struclures and obstructions in newly developed park area
above and below grade 10 a minimum depth of 2 feet. Scope of work includes but is not limited
to removal of cxisting asphalt paving, footings, and other site improvements to the depth of 2
feet below prade.

Remove debris before filling or backfilling. Fill and/or backfill shall be free from plaster,
bats, and other debris. Deposit exterior fill and backfill in layers not cxceeding 8 inches; gompact
each layer. Developer shall be responsible for providing approved fill and/or backfit malerials.

ROUGH GRADING

Developer shall provide a ite with grades of uniforii levels or slopes. Abript changes in
slopes shall be rounded.

Under lawn or unpaved areas, -compact top 6 inches ol subgrade. dhd each layer of
backfil-or Rl at 90 percent maximum density.

Developer shail provide 2 four-inéh layer of topsail uniforinly: spread over the. site,
providing adjustients: 16 prade as necessary lo securé gradual stopes and. 8ood drainage.

Topsoil previously stripped and stored may be used; howcvér, the-develaper.shall furnish
all additional topsoil that may be required to provide the thickness specified.



EXHIBITD
Housing Program Guidelines
An applicant seeking assistance for the development of affordable
housing (“Applicant”) may apply for Gap Financing, as hereinafter
defiried, from the East Liberty Transit Revitalization Investment District
Authority (“ELTRIDA™) Housing Account subject to review from the
Housing Committee, as created and set forth in that certain Consent

Decree dated _ and docketed at SA 17 - 50 (“Court Order”) that
the following condmons have been met:

1) Gap financing from the Housing Account is limited 1o $25K per unit for units affordable to
people at 80% or less of median household income, and $50 per unit for units affordabile 16
;people: a1-60% or less of mediap hous€hold income; provided however, the Housing Comimittee
can-adjusts these lifnits from time Lo time to meét current economic condilions..

2) The Applicant is'a non=profit, or a non-profit and for-profil developer in seme 1oim of a joint:
ventire or limiled partnership (““(Joifit Venture™). Housing Commitiee may amend this provision.

if necessary.
3) Al developments drecoiisistent wiil neighborhood plans where they exist.

4) Projects done bya Joint Venture are.mixed-income housing unless.expressly waived by-the
Housing Committec.

5) Project is:in the eligible arca sct forth in Exhibit £ of the Court Ofder unless the Housing
Cominittee. determines that the Gap fifancing will meet the definition of eligible public project
cost in the. Tak Iricrement Financing Acl.

6) Preferred eligible cosis for Gap. Financing are siiework costs such as demolition, sidewalks,
stéps, calch basins and other forms of stormwater collection, retaining walls,
lands¢aping/prading, and tie-ins.to water and sewage sysiems.

7) The Applicant has submitted its project costs 10 URA for an intensive cost apalysis and the
Housing Commiliee has recéivéd a posilive recommendation from URA as to-cosls.

8) In'the-event that for- sale units are included in the Project. the Applicant has agreed with
URA to wrile in restrictive covenants on deferrcd-payment. sccond mortgage loans that it
provides 10 such buyers thal require (he buyers 1o sell the units 1o those purchasers who are also
o1 80% or less of median houschold income.

9) The Housing Commitice determines the maximun amount that LLTRIDA may withdraw
from the Housing Account for the Project and so notilies ELTRIDA.
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C-16121-0004
October 26, 2018

RIGHT OF WAY TO BE VACATED
AT SOUTH NEGLEY AND EVA STREET

All that certain portion of a public right of way, situate In the 8 Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny
County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly right of way line of South Negley Avenue, variable feet wide, at the
right of way between sald South Negley Avenue and Eva Street, 40 feet wide; thence by 3 line being an
extension of the easterly right of way line of said South Negley Avenue N 24° 52’ 21.6" E a distance of 8.04
feet to a point; thence by a line being an extension of the northerly right of way line of said Eva Street S
65° 07° 38.4” E a distance of 295.00 feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of said Eva Street;
thence by a line being an extension of the easterly right of way line of sald Eva Street $ 24°52' 21.6" W a
distance of 8.04 feet to a point on the southerly right of way fine of said Eva Street; thence by 3 fine belng
- an extension of the southerly right of way line of said Eva Street N 65° 07' 38.4" W a distance of 295.00
feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of sald South Negley Avenue at the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 2,372 square feet.

G:\Projects\16000\16121 Penn Plaza ALTA-8th Ward-Pgh\-0004 Due Dillgence\Docs\Survey\Eva RW Description.docx

EXHIBIT




.ALLEGHENY COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA DEED BOOK VOLUME 4252 /Z{ gt
i

——— s o e

CEATIFICATE OF RESIDEHCE
1, ~- do hereby certify that our precise residence is efo Troy Hill Federal
Savings and lLoan Aasociatlion, 1706 Lowrie Street, Pittsburgh 12, Pa.
WITHESS my hund this 25th day of May 1966.
Charles J. Kainz
One of the Grantees.

Registered in Allegheny County May 31, 1966
No., 25575 Recorded May 25, 1966 Time Ll:4i, P.M.

Written by Durkin Compared by ﬁ —- /:éo N —
b L g ff . - . g z 2ol L e’
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BLOCK -~ Lot —- See Inaide
Joha P. Ladesic

Urban Hedevelopment Authority )
)

to . ; : R Custodian
)

of Pittsburgh

Pennley Park South, Inc.: DATE 5-26-66
TH1IS IHDENTURE

MADE the 25th day of May 1966, BETWEEN URBAN REDEVELOFMENT AUTHORITY OF
Pletsburgh, o Redevelopment Authority established and existing under the Urban
Redeve)lopment Low of the Commonwealth of Pennaylvanie, Aet of May 24, 1945, P.L. 991,
for the City of Pitteburgh, County of Allagheny, Pennsylvania, (heroinufter colled the
"Orantor®), aod PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, hoving its
principal office at 1004 Prick Building, City of Pilttsburgh, State of Pennaylvenia,
{herei nafter called the "Grantee".)

WITHE38ETH: Thot the saold Grantor, in consideration of the sum of
Three Hundred Twanty Thousand One Hundred Thirty-four and 60/100 ($320,134,60) Dollara,
lewlul mwoney of the United Btates of America, to it pald by the Grantee, at or befors .
the sesling end delivery ofl. these presents, the recelpt whoreof is hereby scknowledged,
dot's grébe, -hargsin, gell and cofivey unto the ssld Crantee, 1ta successors and asBigns,
the following’ degcribed Properties (roferred to horeinefter as the "Property™);

ALL thogs certain lots or pleces of ground situate in the Eighth (8th) Ward,
City of Pivtsburgh, aod County- of Allogheny, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

FIRST: BDEGINNING"at's point of intersection of the southerly lino of FPenn
Avenus with the esssterly line of Anmber Street, produced northwardly; thenoce in a south-
erly direction along the eassterly line of Amber Street mo produced 8, 24° 52' 21,67 W,
400.50 feet to &' point on the northorly lire of Eva Street, as the somo was widened by
Ordinance No. 138 of the City of Pittabucdgh, opproved Septeabar 28, 1964; thence wost-
wardly along the norvherly line of widened Eva Street, K. 65* 07' 38/4" W. 275,00 feet
to ‘s point-on the dastarly line of South Regley Avenue, 80.00 feet wide, o8 the same ia
to be widened; thence northwardly along sifid easterly line of South Hegley Avenue,
as the sams is to be widened, H. 24° 52' 21.6" E. 400.50 feet to its intersection with
the southerly 2ine of Perin Avenua; thence esstwardly alorig the southerly line of
Penn Avonus S. 65° 07' 38.L™ E, 275.00 feet to ite Intersection with the easterly line
of Amber Street produced northwerdly, the place of beginning. B3uN-125 ;

- SFCONDT" BEGINNING at e point of intersection of the casterly line of Amber
Street produced northwardly and the southerly line of Penn Avenue; thence castwardly
along the southerly line of Penn Avenue, 5. 65° 07' J& 4" 8. LO0B.81 feet to a poiot of
curve, daid poipt being 100,00 [oet wost of tho westerly line of South Euclid Avenue,
23 the saflld South Buclid Avenue wss widened to a width of 70 [eet by Urdinance No, 338
of the. City of Pittaburgh, approved Saptember 28, 1964; thence casterly and southarly
by an arc of a eircle having » radius of 100.00 feet, 2 central angle of GU® 00t OQO"
for an orc length of 157.08 feet to a point of tangent on the westerly line of South
Euclid Avenus, as widaned by seld Ordinance; thence scuthwardly along the wasterly line
of South Euclid Avenue 5. 24° 52' 21.6" W. 100.55 feet to its intersection with the

northerly line of former Mignonetts Street, now vacated by Ordinonce No. J16 of the
City of Pittaburgh, approved September 14, 196L; thence wostwsrdly along the northerly
line of said former Mignonette Street (now vacated}, N. 65° 07" 38.4" W, S08.81 feet
to point of intersection of the easterly line of Amber Street as produced northwardly;
thence northwardly along the essterly line of Amber Street as produced M. 2L° §2' 21.6"
E, 200,55 feet to a point of intarsection with the southerly line of Penn Avenue, the
place' of beginning. 84,-B-179

THIRD: BEGIKNING at a point of intersection of the easterly line of former
Scuth Saint Clair Ytreet, now vacated by Ordinance MNo. 316 of the City of Pittsburgh,
epproved Yeptembar lL, 1964 and the northerly line of former Hignonetto Street, now
vacated by Ordinance No. 316 of the Gity ol Pittsburgh, approved September 14, 1964;
thence esastwardly along the northerly line of said forwer Miznonetts Street S, 65° 07!
3a.u" E, 242,25 Teet to its intersection with the westerly line of widened South Euelid
Avenue, as widened by Urdinance Ne. 3J8 of the City of Pittsburgh appraved September 28,
1964; thence sotthwardly along the weaterly line of aald widened South Euclid Avenue
5. 24° 52' 21.6" W. 409.03 feet to & palnt; GLhence westwardly H. 65° 077 38.47 W,
24,2,45 [eet to 8 point of intersection with the easterly line of former South Saint
Cloir Street (now vacatsd): thence northwardly along the easterly line of ssald Cormer
South Seint Clair Street, N. 2uL® 52" 21.6™ E, 409.0) feet to iLs intersectlon with
the northerly line of said former Mignonette Street, the place of beginning. 84-A-310

THE above three descriptions are in accordance with a survey of the Graen
Engincering Company dated January 10, 1962, as rcvised to April 15, 1966 ond repressnt
the same property described o0a Parcels A-lla, A-l1lb and A-1llc in the Contract for
Dispasition by Sale of the land between the Urban Hcdevelopment suthority of Pittsburgh
ard Vernon C. Neal, Inc. daved August 20, 1962 and recorded In the Recorder's Uffice
of Allegheny County, Pennaylverls, ln leed Book Vol. £1]5, pige 15.

BLOCK 8L-B: LUTS KOS, 176, 179, 186, 195, 184, 272, 273, 27L

BLUCK 8L-A: LOTS NOS. 167, 165, 165, 164, 163, 162, 159, iAl, 1.2, 145,

146, 148, 1.7, 149, 68, )20, 326, Jla, 313, 311, 310, 3IC8, 295, 296, g

300, 306, 2.7, 248, 2,9, 250, 251, 285, 289, 290, 2Yl, & 292,
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BLOCK g)-fi:  LuTi 10S. 179, 1e5, 141, 1.0, 139, 136, 1ju, 126, 127, 125
. 172, 176C, 1768, Y10A, 176 & 178

BEINg the name property which was #cGuired by Urbar Redevelopuent Authorijtcy
of Pittsburgh, by various deeds, inztruments, and procecdings, 3ll of which are of
record.

UKDER and subject to and together with easements (or utilities as shown on
Schedule "B of the Visposition Contract, which Coniract is dated hugust 20, 1962 and
.of record in the Hecorder's Office of Allegheny County in Deed Book Volume 4115, page
15 and a3 shown on Schedule "H" of the sald Contraoct, as follows:

{a) tLasement for ucilitles on vacated portion of South Saint Clair Street.

[b) Lasement for utilities on vacated Mignonette Street from the easterly
line of Parcel a-1la described hereinasbove to the westerly line ol tha utility essement
In South Saint Clair Street referred to in (n) above.

THUIS CORVEYANCE 1s made under and subject to:

A, Any state of facts an inspectien or accurate survey mipht show,

B. Laws, ordinsonces, resolutions, regulations and orders of a1l municipel,
county, state, lederal or other governmental bodies, boards, agencies or other
authority rnow or hercofter huving kurisdiction,

C. The public essement in public streets and slleys abutting the Properiy.

D. The following casements:

Essements as set forth hereinabove.

E. The lollowing covenants:

1. That the Grantee, lor itoelf and its succomsors apd eEsign=, Lo
or of the property or any part thercofl, shall:

{a)} Devote the Property to, and only to and in sccordance with the uses
specified in, ond comply with tha controls and restrictions with respect to the
Property, coatained in Section II of the Redevelogment 4rea Plan, (including the
Urben Renewal Plan, (referred to _hereinalter #3 the "Flan"}, which Plan 1s recorded
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Allogheny County in Deed Book Vol. 4135,
page 316, and the Disposition Contract between Vernon C. Neal, Inc. and the Grantor,
doted Aigust 20, 1962 osnd recorded in the Recorder's Office of Allegheny County,
Pennsylvanls, in Deed Book Vol. L102, page 314, which Contract has been dily assigned
to tha Grenteo herein, {referred to hereinafter as the "Disposition Contract™};

{b} Hot effect or exaecute any sgrasaoent, lease, conveyance or other
instrument whereby tha Property or sny part thersof is restricted upoen the basis of
raco, religion, coler, creed, or nstional origin in the sdle, lease, or occupancy
thereol;
{e) Not discriminote in the use, sale or lense of any or all of cthe Proparcy

or ‘Buildings or structuras thereon sgaingt any persan becasc of race, creed, colorp
religion or national origin; nor shall any persen be deprived of the right to live on
the Proparty or use any of the facilities therein by resaon, of rece, creed, color,
religion or nationsl origin.

-{@}  Comply with 811 State end locol lawas, in effect Crom time to time, pro-
hibiting discrimination or segrogotion by reason of race, religloo, color or notional
origin in the sale, lease or occupancy of the Property; -

. {e) Ba wlithoub power to sell, lease or otherwise transfer the Property or
any prt thereol without the prior written consent of the Grontor untll the Grantor
shall certifly in writing that the Improvementdas provided by Section 5 of the Disposition
Contract, hove beon completed. .

(f)  Mako no changes in the Improvements after the completion of Lhe construc-
tion thereof which would constitute a major change in said Improvements or in the
utilizotion of tho property except with the written approval of the Granter, amd

Commence oml complete Lhe .constructlion of the Improvements to the
Proerty within the period of timo provided in the Disposicion Contract.
2. THE Grantee, for itself and its succesaors and assigna, further cove-
nants and agrees that the sforesaid covenants shall be covenants running with the land
and shall be in effect until July B, 2000, except [or the covenunts provided in para-
grupha 1{b), 1({c) am L{d) hereof, which shall remaln in effect without limitation os
to time snd shall be enforcesble by the Grantor, its successors amd assigns, the Civy
of litusburgh, or any successor in title'to the Orantes of any of the Property br by
any prriy interested in any of the other real property or any part thereol covered by
said Plan against the Grontee, its successors and assigns, of the property or any part
thervof or any intereat therein, and sny party in posaession or occcupancy of the Propercy
or any part thereof; and the Grantee, for itself and its successors ond b ssigns,
further sgrees that aoid covensnts shall be enforceable by the Grantor for said entire
pericd of time without regard to whether the Grantor 1s or remains on owner ol any land
oY interest thersin to which sald covenants relate,
i F. THE following expreas conditlions:

1. TIAT the Grantaee, ils successors or assigns, shu#ll commence and complete
the construction of the Improvements to the Property in accordance with the Disposition
Contract, and the Grantor, or its successors .or asaizns, shall have a right of re-antry,
and ike estate hereby conveyed shall be forfeited by reason of the ailure of the Grantee
its successors or nssigna, 30 to do, and the title, to snld estate shall revert to and

be rovested iu the said Grantor or its successors or wagigns,

2. THAT prior to completion of .the Improvements as ceriifled by the Grantor
pursuant to said Visposition Contract. the Orantoe, lts successors or essigns, shall

~.not gell, lesse ur otherwise transfer the Property or any part thereol, or transfler

...'ownerahip of more than ten percentum [10%) of the stoez in the Grantee corporation. or
ol the atock of a corporote guccesgor or aasign, witheut the spproval of the Grantor,

w- 1t8 successors or sssigns, in accordance with the terms of the #foresald Disposition

-'_ Contract, for bresch of which conditien the Grantor, or fts successors or assigns, shall
have a right of re-entry and the sstate hereby conveyasd shall be forfeited and the title
to said estate sholl revert to and be reveatad in thessid Grantor or its Successors or
assipgna:

3. THAT prior to completion of the luprovements as certified by Lthe Grantor
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pursuant Lo the Yispesition Lontract, the Granlee, lls successorz onu assigns, shall
pay Lhe resl estate tuxes amd any specinl assesswents on the Property wshen cue ard shall
nal place or permit any lien or other gucumbrance to be place on the Property exvept as
#utherized by Lhe sald Disposition Lontract, and zhall not suller 20y levy or atiachment,
to br pide upon Lhe Property or to be or remoln a charge or encumbrance on or against
the P'roperty and, for any neglect or fallure Lo have such cncumbrance or lien removed
or discharped a5 provided in sald Contract, the cstote hereby conveyed shall be lor-
feited by reason of the failure of the Grantee, its successors or assigns, so Le do and
the Litle to said estate shall revert to ond be revested in the said Gprantor or ics
Successors or anslgns, and the Grantee, or its successarg or Assigny zhxll have & right
of re-eniry. .

PHOVILED however, that the rights of TForfeiture, re-entry and reverted of title
reserved by the Grdntor for a breach of any of the foregoing conditions shall be sub jeet
te and shall not impair the lien of any mortgage or truat deed authorized by the a fore-
said Bisposition Lontraect in oxigstence at the time of the sald breach, and any rights or

interests provided in snpid Contract for the protection of the holders of any cvidence
of indebredness secured by sny such mortpgoge or Etrust deed;

PROVIDED, further, that sald rights of lorfeiture, re-cntry and reverted of
title hereby reserved by the Grantor lor 3 breach of any of the forepoing conditions
shall not apply to parts or parcels of the Property on which the Improvements to be
constructed thereon have been completed: ond which have, pursusnt to authorization con-
tained in the Disposition Centract, been sold, conveyed, or lenscd to other parties.

G. THE Giranbar, for itmelf and fts successors and ssul)ing, covensnts ano
Agrees thatl after completion of the Improvements by the Grantee on any individual parcg
or parcels on salid Property, as shown by a certificate of completion of the Grontor,
which is to be recorded in the Office of the Hecorder of Decds of Alleghony County,
Pennoylvania, ony porty purchasing individusl parts or parcels of the said property
Irom the rantee, which the Grantes is authorized by the terma of said Agreement to
scll, convey or lense to other portlies, shall) not (because of such purchase or Jease)
incur any obligation with respect to the construction ol the Improvements on such parts
or parcola or to othar porgs or parcels of the Proparty.

WINT the appurtensnces: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the seme nubject 25 aforesaid
unto and for the use of the sald Grantes, its successors and asslgng, FOREVEK.

AHD the Grantor, for itself and its successors, covenants with the Grantee,
its successors and a ssigns, sgalnst all lawful cloimants claiming by, through or under-
Grantor, the same and every part thereof %o Werrant and Delfend. )

THE said (irentor doth heroby constitute snd sppoint VINKCENWT L. 5T. JOUNS te
be its Attorney, for it and in 1ts neme; and oo ond for its corporate act amd deed, to
acknowledge this Deed before apy person having.suthority by the laws of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania to take such acknowledgment to the intont that ths same may be duly
recorded. .

TRIS Deed is made by virtue and in pursusace of a Resclution duly adopted ac a
Speelal Meeting of the mombers of the Grontor, duly called and held on May 20, 1966, s
full quorum being: pressnt, suthorizing snd directing the ssme to be made and dame.

HOTICE: GRANTEE knows: thet he may not be obtaining the right of Protectlion
agningt gsubsidence rasulting From conl mining operstions and that the purchased property
moy be protected from domage due to mine subsidence by a privote coptract with the pWRErs
of the economle interests 4in the coal. This acknowledgment {3 made [or the purpase
of complying with the provisions of saction 14 of the Act of April 27, 1966, known sn
thellltuminous mine gubsidenpe 'bpd copgeration Att. *  °

IN #ITHESS WILEREOF, the ocaid Grontor has caused its cocmon and corporate seal
to be effixed to these presents by the hend of 1ts Vice Chairman and the same to be
duly atteated by its Assistant Secrectary. Dated the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: URBAN RELBEVELOPFENT AUTHORITY
Mary E. Vegel OF PITTSBUNGH {Corp Seal)
Asalstrnt Userstary By UGeorge W. Rooncy

Viece Chairman

{®352.55 G.5.I.H.S. Cancelled)
(3320}.35 Penne. Hewl Estate 7.T.9. Concelled)
(3)201.35 City of Pgh D.T.T.5. Cancelled)

COMAONWEALTH OF PELWSTLVAN LA )} I hereby vercvify that on this 25th day of May A.D.
COUNTY OF ALLAGHEKY )55. 1966, before me, a hintary Public, in ord for the
) County and Commonwealth aforesaid, personally
appeared VINCENY L. ST. JOHES, the Attorney named in the foresp ing Deed, and by virtue an
tn pursuance of the authority therein conferred upon hiim, acknowledged paid {instrument
to be the act and Jdard of the sald URBAH REDEVELOPMENT AUTHUHITY OF PITTSBURLE, to the
end that it may be recorded ps such.
VWITHESS ny hard apd notariol senl the day and yoar above written.
Jean C, Gerdes Kotary Pubtic  {K. P. Sgal)
Pittaburgh, Allegheny County, Pa.

3

My commission sxpires May 20, 1968

CLITIFICATE AS TO RESIDENCE.

THE undersigned hereby certifies thot the precise residence of the Grantee

herein named is 1018 Frick Building, Plttsburgh, Pemnsylvsnls, 15219,
Jobn G, Soul.

Registered in Allegheny County May 11, 1966
Ho. 25568 Hecorded Hay 25, 1960 Time 1:30 P.M.

Written by Durkin Compared by /"4 . N )} r.(.;,
: Mtom oy ol 00 T
\'l
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